

!

1

ITEM NO.205

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12411/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 11/04/2008 in WA No. 126/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

M/S THUMMA SUDEEPTI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.T.R. UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH & ORS.,A.P

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,directions,transposing respondents as petitioners,permission to file additional documents)
(for final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12975 of 2008

(With appln.(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

Date: 22/09/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

2

For Petitioner(s) Mr.P.P.Rao, Sr.Adv.
Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran,Adv.
Dr.Praveen Kumar Mutreja, Adv.

Mr.R.Santhan Krishnan, Adv.
Mrs.Radha Rani,Adv.
Mr.P.Vijaya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.P.Venkat Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale,Adv.

Mr.Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Sumeet Bhatia, Adv.
Ms.Surbhi Mehta, Adv.
For Mr. Maninder Singh ,Adv

Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy ,Adv

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao ,Adv
Mr.Y.Ramesh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for both sides.

The petitioners herein are the intervenors before the High Court in a writ petition

3

pending before the High Court of Judicature of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad, who sought to vacate the stay granted by the High Court. The learned single Judge refused to vacate the interim stay passed. Aggrieved by the same, the petitioners filed a writ appeal before the High Court and the Division Bench also declined to interfere with the order passed by the learned single Judge. Aggrieved by the same, the petitioners are before this Court by way of these special leave petitions.

The petitioners were seeking admission for M.B.B.S.course during the year 2007-08 under the sports quota. The petitioners were coming under the reserved quota i.e. one belonging to S.C. and the other belonging to B.C.-B in SLP(C)no.12411/2008 and O.C. In SLP(C)No.12975/2008. They had produced certificates issued by the federations and scrutinised by the Sports Authority of A.P. Some of the certificates issued in favour of the candidates in the open category were challenged by the petitioners in the writ petition. It is contended by the petitioners that the certificates produced by these petitioners were not

challenged either by those petitioners and the learned single Judge passed the interim order staying the entire admission under the sports quota thereby defeating the rights of the present petitioners.

4

The petitioners are praying for a direction to admit them to this year but we are not inclined to grant them admission as this year's admissions are already over and different guidelines had been issued by the Government of Andhra Pradesh for admissions under the sports quota. We are told that the writ petition is still pending before the learned single Judge of the High Court. We request the High Court to dispose of the writ petition pending before it at an early date.

The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly. No costs.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Veera Verma)
Court Master